

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

SOUTHERN BAPTIST HOSPITAL OF
FLORIDA, INC.,

Petitioner,

Case No. 1D15-0109

v.

L.T. Case No. 2012-CA-002677

JEAN CHARLES, JR., et al.,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE

Clarity PSO, Quality Alliance Patient Safety Organization, Schumacher Group Patient Safety Organization, Inc., UHC Safety Intelligence PSO, California Hospital Patient Safety Organization, CHS PSO, LLC, The PSO Advisory, LLC, Society of NeuroInterventional Surgery PSO, QA to QI LLC, Pascal Metrics, Inc., MEDNAX PSO, LLC, Child Health Patient Safety Organization, Inc., Missouri Center for Patient Safety, NC Quality Center PSO, American Data Network PSO, ECRI Institute PSO, Strategic Radiology Patient Safety Organization LLC, Ascension Health Patient Safety Organization, Verge Patient Safety Organization, Quantros Patient Safety Center, Quality Circle for Healthcare, Inc., PsychSafe, UHS Acute Care PSO, Midwest Alliance for Patient Safety (the “PSO Amici”), IASIS Healthcare LLC, Florida Health Sciences Center, Inc. d/b/a Tampa General Hospital, Crestview Hospital Corporation, Lake Wales Hospital Corporation, Manatee Memorial Hospital, L.P., La Amistad Residential Treatment Center, LLC, Adventist Health System/Sunbelt, Inc. (the “Provider Amici”), American Medical Association, Florida Medical Association, American College of Radiology, and American Society for Radiation Oncology (the “Association Amici”)

**IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER
SOUTHERN BAPTIST HOSPITAL OF FLORIDA, INC.**

Respectfully submitted by:

Joshua P. Welsh, Esq.
Michael R. Callahan, Esq.
James W. Hutchison, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. The trial court’s creation of an exception for documents “collected” or “maintained” pursuant to federal, state or local regulations contradicts the express language and intent of the PSQIA and Final Rule...... 4

II. The trial court’s order did not sufficiently address the fact that PSQIA protections expressly and impliedly preempt Amendment 7.....11

III. The trial court’s interpretation of the PSQIA would reverse the positive movement from a “culture of blame” to a “culture of safety.”.15

IV. The trial court’s decision conflicts with the statutory duties and efforts of PSOs to assist providers in improving patient care.17

CONCLUSION20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....21

SERVICE LIST22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE25

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

Bredice v. Doctors Hosp., Inc., 50 F.R.D. 249 (D.D.C. 1970).....17

Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp, 467 U.S. 691 (1984).....15

Cruger v. Love, 599 So. 2d 111 (Fla. 1992)17

Dade County Medical Association v. Hlis, 372 So. 2d 117 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979) ...17

Fla. Dep’t of Envtl. Prot. v. ContractPoint Fla. Parks, LLC, 986 So. 2d 1260 (Fla. 2008) 7

Florida Hosp. Waterman, Inc. v. Buster, 984 So. 2d 478 (Fla. 2008).....18

Ford Motor Co. v. Ins. Comm’r of Pa., 874 F.2d 926 (3d Cir. 2002)12

Holly v. Auld, 450 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1984)16

Irving v. Mazda Motor Corp., 136 F.3d 764 (11th Cir. 1998)15

LaChance v. Sagumeri, 537 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989) 6

Natelson v. Dept. of Ins., 454 So. 2d 31 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)11

Old Colony Trust Co. v. Comm’r of Int’l Revenue, 301 U.S. 379 (1937)..... 6

OPIS Management Resources, LLC vs. Secretary, Florida Agency for Health Care Administration, 713 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2013)14

Pan Am. World Airways, Inc. v. Fla. Pub. Serv. Comm’n, 427 So. 2d 716 (Fla. 1983)11

Republic Media, Inc. v. Dep’t of Transp., State of Fla., 714 So. 2d 1203 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998).....11

State v. Phillips, 852 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003)..... 6

U.S. v. Lot 5, Fox Grove, Alachua County, Fla., 23 F.3d 359 (11th Cir. 1994)15

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 299b-21 1
42 U.S.C. § 299b-2211
Section 395.0197, Florida Statutes 7
Section 400.145, Florida Statutes13

RULES

42 C.F.R. § 3.102.....17
42 C.F.R. § 3.20.....17
42 C.F.R. § 3.204.....17
42 C.F.R. § 3.206.....17
Rule 59A-10.0055, Florida Administrative Code 7
Rule 59A-3.2085, Florida Administrative Code 6
Rule 59A-3.250, Florida Administrative Code 7
Rule 59A-3.276, Florida Administrative Code 6
Rule 9.210, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Patient Safety and Quality Improvement, 73 Fed. Reg. 70732
(Nov. 21, 2008).....passim
Patient Safety and Quality Improvement, 73 Fed. Reg. 8112
(Feb. 12, 2008).....passim
